## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No. 1:21-MI-55555-JPB

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff

v.

Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-2575-JPB

THE STATE OF GEORGIA, et al.,

Defendants

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, et al.,

**Plaintiffs** 

v.

Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-01284-JPB

BRIAN KEMP; et al.,

Defendants

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, et al.,

**Plaintiffs** 

Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-01229-JPB

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, et al.,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,

**Plaintiffs** 

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, et al.,

Defendants

ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE—ATLANTA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-01259-JPB

Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-01333-JPB

THE CONCERNED BLACK CLERGY OF METROPOLITAN ATLANTA, INC., et al.,

**Plaintiffs** 

v.

Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-01728-JPB

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, et al.,

Defendants

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO STATE AND INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DISCRIMINATORY INTENT CLAIMS

# **Table of Contents**

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	CHALLENGED PROVISIONS	5
	A. Provisions Affecting Absentee Voting	5
	B. Provisions Affecting In-person Voting	8
	C. Other Provisions	9
III.	LEGAL STANDARD	10
IV.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. Intentional Racial Discrimination Violates the Constitution and Section 2	12
	B. Historical Background and Sequence of Events Leading up to the 2021 Legislative Session	
	C. The Legislature's Asserted Justifications Are Pretextual	38
	D. Procedural and Substantive Departures During the Legislative Process Suggest a Discriminatory Purpose	59
	E. Other Arlington Heights Factors	73
	F. Impact of the Challenged Provisions	90
	G. Defendants Have Not Established that the Legislature Would Have Enacted SB 202 Absent this Discriminatory Purpose	133
V.	CONCLUSION	137

# **Table of Authorities**

## Cases

Abbott v. Perez, 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)
Allen v. Milligan, 599 U.S. 1 (2023)
<i>Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 642 (11th Cir. 1997)
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , F. Supp. 3d, 2023 WL 7037537 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2023) 25, 97, 100
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)
Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 546 U.S. 454 (2006)
Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 664 F.3d 883 (11th Cir. 2011)
Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)
Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)
Burton v. City of Belle Glade, 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)
Busbee v. Smith, 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982)
Cargill v. Turpin, 120 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 1997)
Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)

Church of Scientology of Ga., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs, 843 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	85
City of Carrollton Branch of the N.A.A.C.P. v. Stallings, 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987)	75
Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	92, 95, 130, 131
Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona 945 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2019)	
DeKalb Cnty. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor, 812 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2016)	134
Fair Fight Action v. Raffensperger, 634 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (N.D. Ga. 2022)	91
Familias Unidas Por La Educacion v. El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist., 633 F. Supp. 3d 888 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	69
Ferrill v. Parker Grp., Inc., 168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee, 576 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	112
Ga. State Conference of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. Of Com'rs, 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	15, 48
Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	23
Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec'y of State for State of Ala., 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	passim
Hallmark Devs., Inc. v. Fulton Cnty., 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)	74. 75

Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)2
Harris v. Graddick, 593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984)
Hickson Corp. v. N. Crossarm Co., 357 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2004)1
Hunt v. Cromartie, 526 U.S. 541 (1999)2, 1
Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985) passir
I.L. v. Alabama, 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014)7
Jean v. Nelson, 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983)
<i>Jenkins v. Nell</i> , 26 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2022)7
Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993)79, 11
Johnson v. DeSoto Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs, 204 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000)
Johnson v. DeSoto Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs, 72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996)
Johnson v. Gov. of State of Fla., 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)
Larue v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP (Delaware), 2023 WL 1971320 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 10, 2023)1
League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)passir

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 81 F.4th 1328 (11th Cir. 2023)	95, 97, 132
League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	48, 96, 107, 131
LULAC v. Perry, 548 US 399 (2006)	passim
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	73
<i>McMillan v. Escambia Cnty., Fla.,</i> 748 F.2d 1037 (former 5th Cir. 1984)	18, 19
Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau, 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	68
<i>Miranda v. B &amp; B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir 1992)	11
Miss. State Chapter, Operation PUSH v. Allain, 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987)	passim
Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	14
N. Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory, 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	passim
NAACP v. Gadsden Cnty. Sch. Bd., 691 F.2d 978 (11th Cir. 1982)	16
Nipper v. Smith, 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	116
Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. at 429 (1984)	47
Patino v. City of Pasadena, 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	69

Payroll Mgmt., Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co., 815 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2016)	10
Perez v. Abbott, 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	59, 63, 65, 69
Perkins v. Matthews, 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	94, 122
Pullman-Standard v. Swint, 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	11
Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	12, 91, 96
Richardson v. Jackson, 545 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2008)	12
Riley v. Birmingham Board of Educ., 154 Fed. App'x 114 (11th Cir. 2005)	75
Riley v. Univ. of Ala. Health Servs. Found., 990 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Ala. 2014)	137
Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	passim
S. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Coventry Health & Life Ins. Co., 2015 WL 12532580 (S.D. Fla. June 10, 2015)	137
Shelby Cnty. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	17
Singleton v. Merrill, 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022)	39, 135
Smith v. Town of Clarkton, 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	74
Stanley v. City of Dalton, 219 F 3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2000)	134

Stout by Stout, 882 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2018)46,	, 48, 78
Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	passim
Tipton v. Bergrohr GMBH-Siegen, 965 F.2d 994 (11th Cir. 1992)	91
<i>Underwood v. Hunter</i> , 730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984)	74
United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Indianapolis, 573 F.2d 400 (7th Cir. 1978)	87
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D. Miss. 2007)	109
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)	109
United States v. Dallas Cnty. Comm'n, 739 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984)	99
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	34, 135
United States v. Woodard, 938 F.2d 1255 (11th Cir. 1991)	19
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (2016)	passim
Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	passim
Voinovich v. Quilter, 507 US 146 (1993)	94
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	81 91

839 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2016)	11, 35
White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	93
Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration, 657 F. App'x 871 (11th Cir. 2016)	2, 10, 40, 97
Statutes & Rules	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	passim
52 U.S.C. § 20301	21
N.D. Ga. L.R. 56.1(B)(1)	11
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-265	58
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-266	9
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-33.1	10
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-33.2	10
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381	passim
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-382	6, 7
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384	8, 89
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385	5, 6, 54, 58
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414	9
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-418	
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-419	8, 9, 33
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-570	9
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-70	58

## Case 1:21-mi-55555-JPB Document 822 Filed 01/19/24 Page 12 of 159

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	12
U.S. Const. amend. XV	12
